

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## **Text File**

Introduced: 1/22/2021 Bill No: 2021-1097, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Public Safety Status: Passed Finally

Services

Resolution amending resolution no. 382 of 2019, authorizing the Mayor and Director of Public Safety to enter on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh into an Amended Professional Services Agreement or Agreements with Freedom Indeed LLC/Reverend Cornell Jones for professional services as a Group Violence Intervention Coordinator at a total cost not to exceed THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS and NO CENTS (\$327,465.00). Said Agreement(s) require amendment in order to change current and future funding sources to the 'Stop the Violence Trust Fund'.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor and Director of Public Safety are hereby authorized to enter on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh into a <u>an Amended</u> Professional Services Agreement or Agreements with Freedom Indeed LLC/Reverend Cornell Jones for professional services as a Group Violence Intervention Coordinator at a total cost not to exceed THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS and NO CENTS (\$327,465.00) payable from the following accounts, subject to Council approval in future budget years:

2019	
11101.230000.53.53901.2019	\$62,417
<u>2020</u>	
11101.230000.53.53901.2020	\$108,249
<u>2021</u>	
<del>11101.230000.53.53901.2021</del> <b>2100247700.53901.00</b>	\$110,414
<u>2022</u>	
<del>11101.230000.53.53901.2022</del> <b>2100247700.53901.00</b>	\$46,385
TOTAL	\$327,465

Said <u>Amended</u> Agreement(s) shall be for a term of two years, with a City option to renew for one additional year.

**Section 2.** Said <u>Amended</u> Agreement(s) shall be in a form approved by the City Solicitor.